

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 18-CV-01050-ABJ
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 Administrative Background. 2

 Russia Investigation and FISA Applications Related to Carter Page 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Statutory Standards. 4

 A. The Freedom of Information Act..... 4

 B. Special Considerations in National Security Cases 6

 C. The Glomar Response..... 7

 II. NSD Conducted a Reasonable Search and Properly Made a Partial No-Records Response
 With Respect to FISC Transcripts Related to Carter Page. 8

 III. NSD Properly Refused to Confirm or Deny the Existence of Other Responsive Records
 Related to Michael Flynn Pursuant to Exemption One. 10

 IV. The Government Has Not Waived Exemption One By Official Acknowledgment..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14

ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 15

Afshar v. Dep’t of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 7, 14

Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. NSA,
113 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13, 15

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8

Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 6

Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

Carter v. NSA,
2014 WL 2178708 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2014) 13

Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior,
568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

**CIA v. Sims*,
471 U.S. 159 (1985) 4

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 11

**Clemente v. FBI*,
867 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NSA,
78 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13, 14, 15

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5, 6

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5, 8, 9

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 14, 15

Frugone v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7, 8

Gardels v. CIA,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7

Gov’t Accountability Project v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 206 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 9

James Madison Project v. Dep’t of Justice,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 7

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989) 4, 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy,
 25 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD*,
 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10

King v. Dep’t of Justice,
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5, 7

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 5

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6, 8, 11

**Marrera v. DOJ*,
 622 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1985)..... 13

McCready v. Nicholson,
 465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

Meeropol v. Meese,
 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 9

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 5, 15

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 5

Moore v. CIA,
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Moore v. Obama,
2009 WL 2762827 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2009)..... 13

**Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army*,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 8, 10

Parker v. EOUSA,
852 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 7

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 7, 8

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 6

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 6, 9

Schwarz v. Dep’t of Treasury,
131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 13

Unrow Human Rights Litig. Clinic v. Dep’t of State,
134 F. Supp. 3d 263 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

U.S. v. Flynn,
Case No. 1:17-cr-00232-RC (D.D.C.).....3

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8

Wheeler v. CIA,
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 8

Wilbur v. CIA,
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 7, 13

**Wolf v. CIA*,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7, 14, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 5

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 10

Regulations

28 C.F.R. §16.3(a)(1)..... 2

28 C.F.R. §16.3(a)(2)..... 2

75 Fed. Reg. 707 10

Other Authorities

DOJ FOIA Reference Guide, Pt. III: Where to Make a FOIA Request (Jan. 30, 2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/oip/department-justice-freedom-information-act-reference-guide#where>.....2

Executive Order No. 13,526,
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 10, 11

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....4

<http://www.fisc.uscourts.gov/about-foreign-intelligence-surveillance-court>.....10

Office of the Dep. Att’y General, Order No. 3915-2017, Appointment of Special Counsel to Investigate Russian Interference with the 2016 Presidential Election and Related Matters (May 17, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/967231/download>.....3

Transcript of the House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence Hearing on Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Election, March 20, 2017,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2017/03/20/full-transcript-fbi-director-james-comey-testifies-on-russian-interference-in-2016-election/?utm_term=.b9f19a0cf9cf.....3
